

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VSP LABS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

HILLAIR CAPITAL INVESTMENTS L.P. AND
HILLAIR CAPITAL MANAGEMENT L.L.C.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM R. WARNE
Counsel of Record
ANNIE S. AMARAL
ALEXANDRA K. LAFOUNTAIN
DOWNEY BRAND LLP
621 Capitol Mall
18th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 444-1000
bwarne@downeybrand.com
Counsel for Petitioner

May 10, 2022

WILSON-EPES PRINTING Co., INC. – (202) 789-0096 – WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	4
1. VSP’s 2013 Lawsuit Against Debtor PFO	4
2. In 2019, VSP Discovers Hillair’s Wrongdoing, and the Bankruptcy Court Adjudicates VSP’s New State Law Claims Against Hillair	6
3. The District Court and Fifth Circuit Affirm the Bankruptcy Court’s Orders	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	10
I. THIS COURT HAS NEVER ANSWERED THE QUESTION PRESENTED, WHICH CONTINUES TO DIVIDE THE LOWER COURTS.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The “Anticipated Outcome” Test	12
B. The “Conceivable Effect” Test.....	13
C. The “Significant Connection” Test.....	17
D. The “Close Nexus” Test.....	18
E. The “More Limited” Test and “Common Sense” Approach.....	19
F. This Case Demonstrates the Lower Courts’ Confusion and Why There Must be a Clear, Universal Test.....	20
II. THE SPLIT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS WILL PERSIST UNLESS THIS COURT INTERVENES	22
III. THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE WRONG AND CONTRAVENE <i>CELOTEX</i>	22
IV. THE DECISIONS BELOW UNDER- MINE THE CALIFORNIA COURT’S SOVEREIGNTY.....	25
V. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO SET THE STANDARD FOR “RELATED TO” JURISDICTION	28
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OPINION, Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals (February 9, 2022)	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX B: MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER, District Court for the North- ern District of Texas (August 21, 2020)	17a
APPENDIX C: ORDER, Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas (May 2, 2019)	60a
APPENDIX D: ORDER, Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas (June 20, 2019)	63a
APPENDIX E: ORDER, Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas (June 20, 2019)	66a
APPENDIX F: ORDER, Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas (October 3, 2019)	70a
APPENDIX G: ORDER, Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas (December 10, 2019)	86a
APPENDIX H: ORDER, Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas (September 7, 2017)	90a
APPENDIX I: APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF, Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals (March 24, 2021)	92a
APPENDIX J: MINUTE ORDER, Superior Court of California (May 2, 2019).....	100a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>176-60 Union Turnpike, Inc. v. Howard Beach Fitness Center, Inc.,</i> 209 B.R. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	17
<i>Buffets, Inc. v. Leischow,</i> 732 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Bush v. United States,</i> 939 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards,</i> 514 U.S. 300 (1995)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Chicot County Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank,</i> 308 U.S. 371 (1940).....	11
<i>City of Santa Barbara v. Superior Court,</i> 41 Cal. 4th 747 (2007).....	26
<i>Clifford v. Quest Software Inc.,</i> 38 Cal. App. 5th 745 (2019).....	23
<i>Coleman v. Williams,</i> 538 Fed.Appx. 513 (5th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Cooper & Cooper, Ltd.,</i> 889 F.2d 746 (7th Cir. 1989).....	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Bass,</i> 171 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12, 13, 14, 20
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Securities LLC,</i> 740 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.,</i> 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>In re DVI, Inc.,</i> 305 B.R. 414 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004).....	17, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Farmland Industries, Inc.,</i> 567 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2009).....	11, 13
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global, Inc.,</i> 300 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>In re Fietz,</i> 852 F.2d 455 (9th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>In re Inn on the Bay, Ltd.,</i> 154 B.R. 364 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1993).....	17, 20
<i>In re Mid-States Express, Inc.,</i> 433 B.R. 688 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2010).....	10, 20
<i>In re Pegasus Gold Corp.,</i> 394 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>In re Peterson,</i> 6 Fed. Appx. 837 (10th Cir. 2001).....	18, 19, 21
<i>In re Rainbow Sec. Inc.,</i> 173 B.R. 508 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 1994).....	15
<i>In re Salem Mortg. Co.,</i> 783 F.2d 626 (6th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>In re Santa Clara County Child Care Consortium,</i> 223 B.R. 40 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 1998).....	11, 15
<i>In re Tobacco Cases II,</i> 240 Cal. App. 4th 779 (2015)	23-24
<i>In re Toledo,</i> 170 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>In re Turner,</i> 724 F.2d 338 (2d Cir. 1983)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.,</i> 591 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>Marah Wood Productions, LLC v. Jones,</i> 534 B.R. 465 (D. Conn. 2015)	14, 20-21
<i>Matter of FedPak Systems, Inc.,</i> 80 F.3d 207 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11, 20, 21
<i>Miller v. Bruenger,</i> 949 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Montana v. Wyoming,</i> 563 U.S. 368 (2011).....	26
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins,</i> 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984), <i>passim</i>	
<i>Patel v. Crown Diamonds, Inc.,</i> 247 Cal. App. 4th 29 (2016)	25
<i>Retirement Systems of Alabama v.</i> <i>J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,</i> 285 B.R. 519 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	17
<i>Scheidel v. Lister,</i> 182 Cal. App. 3d 657 (1986)	26
<i>Showalter v. Rinard,</i> 126 B.R. 596 (D. Or. 1991).....	17
<i>Stichting Pensioenfonds ABP v.</i> <i>Countrywide Financial Corp.,</i> 447 B.R. 302 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	18
<i>Transamerica Financial Life Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,</i> 302 B.R. 620 (N.D. Iowa 2003)	17, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>VSP Labs, Inc. v. Hillair Cap. Invs, L.P.,</i> 26. F.4th 245 (5th Cir. 2022)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>VSP Labs, Inc. v. Hillair Cap. Invs, L.P.,</i> 619 B.R. 883 (N.D. Tex. 2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Webb v. Webb,</i> 451 U.S. 493 (1981)..... 26, 27	
<i>West v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.,</i> 311 U.S. 223 (1940)..... 26	
<i>Younger v. Harris,</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 27	
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III..... 1, 19, 21	
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 157(a)..... 3	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l)..... 3	
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)..... 1, 3, 19, 21	
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Collier on Bankruptcy (16 ed. 2010)..... 22
